# PROCEEDINGS OF THE REGULAR WYOMING CITY COUNCIL MEETING HELD AT CITY HALL, MAY 4, 2020 AT 7:00 P.M.

In accordance with Executive Order 2020-48, this City Council meeting was held electronically.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Jack Poll.

The Invocation was given by Pastor Cynthia Palmer, Grand Rapids First Church.

Present: Councilmembers Bolt, Burrill, DeKryger, Postema, Postler, Mayor Poll.

Councilmember Vanderwood experienced technical difficulties and lost connection with the Zoom meeting. He re-joined the meeting at 7:10 p.m.

The minutes of the April 20, 2020 Regular Meeting were approved by unanimous consent.

Mayor Poll noted that a proclamation recognizing retiring Director of Public Works Bill Dooley has been added to the agenda.

Councilmember Postler moved, seconded by Councilmember Bolt, to approve the agenda as amended.

Motion carried: 6 Yeas 0 Nays

#### **PUBLIC HEARINGS**

Mayor Poll opened the hearing at 7:05 p.m. to receive comment on the proposed City of Wyoming budget for 2020-2021. Finance Director Kate Balfoort provided a review of the proposed budget. Mayor Poll closed the hearing at 7:39 p.m.

Mayor Poll opened the hearing at 7:39 p.m. to confirm the necessity of providing an aerial insecticide spray for a gypsy moth suppression program, Special Assessment Rolls 20-806 and 20-807.

An email in support was provided by: Norma (Evett) Bardwell, 1106 Royal Oak Street SW

Mayor Poll closed the hearing at 7:40 p.m.

### PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS

### PRESENTATIONS AND PROCLAMATIONS

# PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

# **REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS**

City Manager's Report No. 20-02 recommended acceptance of the sale of a portion of City property via quit claim deed at 5251 Byron Center Avenue SW (Dennis P. Major, Jr. and Rachel R. Major).

Councilmember Burrill moved, seconded by Councilmember DeKryger, to approve City Manager's Report No. 20-02. Motion carried: 7 Yeas 0 Nays

#### **CONSENT AGENDA**

Budget Amendment No. 43 – To Appropriate \$25,000.00 of Budgetary Authority to Provide Funding for Services and Supplies Relating to the Census and Recognize the Associated Revenue from the Michigan Municipal League grant

**RESOLUTION NO. 26653** 

RESOLUTION TO CONFIRM SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 20-806 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING AERIAL INSECTICIDE SPRAY FOR A GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION PROGRAM

**RESOLUTION NO. 26654** 

RESOLUTION TO CONFIRM SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 20-807 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING AERIAL INSECTICIDE SPRAY FOR A GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION PROGRAM

**RESOLUTION NO. 26655** 

RESOLUTION FOR PRELIMINARY PLAT FINAL APPROVAL FOR RIVERTOWN VALLEY PLAT V (AKA "THE RESERVE AT RIVERTOWN")

**RESOLUTION NO. 26656** 

RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE BID FOR THE 2020 WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT – MARQUETTE STREET AND DENWOOD AVENUE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

Councilmember Bolt moved, seconded by Councilmember Postler, to adopt the Consent Agenda. Motion carried: 7 Yeas 0 Nays

## **RESOLUTIONS**

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 26657**

## RESOLUTION TO CONCUR WITH THE PURCHASE OF COVID-19 RELATED ITEMS AND TO AUTHORIZE FUTURE PURCHASES TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL ORDERS AND GUIDELINES

Councilmember Burrill moved, seconded by Councilmember Vanderwood, that the above Resolution be adopted. Motion carried: 7 Yeas 0 Nays

**RESOLUTION NO. 26658** 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND FEE SCHEDULE BY ADDING FEES FOR CITY VEGETATION CUTTING, DEMOLITION OR OTHER CLEAN UP UNDER THE INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE

Councilmember Postema moved, seconded by Councilmember Postler, that the above Resolution be adopted.

Motion carried: 7 Yeas 0 Nays

**RESOLUTION NO. 26659** 

# RESOLUTION FOR AWARD OF BIDS AND TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACTS

- 1. Weed Control and Property Maintenance Clean Up
- 2. Purchase and Installation of Two FRP Tanks

Councilmember Vanderwood moved, seconded by Councilmember Postema, that the above Resolution be adopted.

Motion carried: 7 Yeas 0 Nays

### **ORDINANCES**

The Clerk introduced Ordinance 12-20:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SUBSECTION 10-179(9) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW THE CITY COUNCIL TO ESTABLISH BY RESOLUTION THE AMOUNTS TO BE PAID BY PROPERTY FOR CITY CLEAN UP AND DEMOLITION FOR PROPERTY FAILING TO COMPLY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE (First Reading) Councilmember Bolt moved, seconded by Councilmember Postema, that the above Ordinance be considered for its first reading, that the Ordinance be considered as read and that the Ordinance be designated in the minutes as they are published in the Official Newspaper of the City. Motion carried: 7 Yeas 0 Nays

The Clerk introduced Ordinance 13-20:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 90 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING SECTION 90-1605 SUBSECTION "I. ACCESSORY BUILDINGS" IN ARTICLE 11 (First Reading)

Councilmember Bolt moved, seconded by Councilmember Vanderwood, that the above Ordinance be considered for its first reading, that the Ordinance be considered as read and that the Ordinance be designated in the minutes as they are published in the Official Newspaper of the City. Motion carried: 7 Yeas 0 Nays

### **INFORMATIONAL MATERIAL**

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF VISITORS

The meeting adjourned at 8:43 p.m.

Kelli A. VandenBerg City Clerk